Citation: Zhang, J.; Cao, C.; Xue, Z.;
Li, F.; Li, S.; Duan, H.; Zhang, H.
High-Grade Ferronickel Concentrates
Prepared from Laterite Nickel Ore by
a Carbothermal Reduction and
Magnetic Separation Method.
Materials 2023, 16, 7132. https://
doi.org/10.3390/ma16227132

F6 with a CaO/SiO2 ratio of 1.0, and the two samples are respectively denoted as C1.2-SL
and C1.2-F6-SL. Two other additives, Na2SO4 and H3BO3, were added to C1.4-F6 or C1.4-
F12 with additive amounts of 1 wt% or 2 wt% of the laterite nickel ore powders, and the
samples are denoted as C1.4-F6-S1, C1.4-F12-B1, and C1.4-F12-B2, respectively. In addi-
tion, control samples were prepared by using laterite nickel ore powders and anthracite
as starting materials with carbon ratios of 1.2 and 1.4, and they are respectively denoted
as C1.2 and C1.4. The detailed raw material compositions of each sample are exhibited in
Table 3.
Table 3. Raw material compositions of laterite nickel ore samples.
Component
(wt%)
Sample
Laterite Carbon Ratio Anthracite Slaked Lime CaF2 Na2SO4 H3BO3
C1.2 92.21 1.2 7.79 - - - -
C1.4 91.03 1.4 8.97 - - - -
C1.2-F6 87.37 1.2 7.38 - 5.24  - -
Figure 2. Thermodynamic equilibrium diagram of iron oxide and nickel oxide reduced by carbon.
((1): Fe3O4 and NiO stable region (t < 400 ◦C), (2): Fe3O4 and Ni stable region (400 ◦C < t < 656 ◦C),
(3): FeO and Ni stable region (656 ◦C < t < 710 ◦C), and (4): Fe and Ni stable region (t > 710 ◦C))
2.3. Experimental Methods

C1.2-F6 with a CaO/SiO2 ratio of 1.0, and the two samples are respectively denoted as
C1.2-SL and C1.2-F6-SL. Two other additives, Na2SO4 and H3BO3, were added to C1.4-F6
or C1.4-F12 with additive amounts of 1 wt% or 2 wt% of the laterite nickel ore powders,
and the samples are denoted as C1.4-F6-S1, C1.4-F12-B1, and C1.4-F12-B2, respectively. In
addition, control samples were prepared by using laterite nickel ore powders and anthracite
as starting materials with carbon ratios of 1.2 and 1.4, and they are respectively denoted
as C1.2 and C1.4. The detailed raw material compositions of each sample are exhibited in
Table 3.
Table 3. Raw material compositions of laterite nickel ore samples.
Sample
Component (wt%)
Laterite Carbon Ratio Anthracite Slaked Lime CaF2 Na2SO4 H3BO3
C1.2 92.21 1.2 7.79 - - - -
C1.4 91.03 1.4 8.97 - - - -
C1.2-F6 87.37 1.2 7.38 - 5.24 - -
C1.2-F12 83.02 1.2 7.02 - 9.96 - -
C1.4-F6 86.32 1.4 8.50 - 5.18 - -
C1.4-F9 84.14 1.4 8.29 - 7.57 - -
C1.4-F12 82.07 1.4 8.08 - 9.85 - -
C1.2-SL 50.84 1.2 4.30 44.86 - - -
C1.2-F6-SL 49.34 1.2 4.17 43.53 2.96 - -
C1.4-F6-S1 85.58 1.4 8.43 - 5.13 0.86 -
C1.4-F12-B1 81.40 1.4 8.02 - 9.77 - 0.81
C1.4-F12-B2 80.74 1.4 7.95 - 9.69 - 1.61
2.3.2. Carbothermal Reduction and Magnetic Separation
The carbothermal reduction experiment was conducted based on our previous
research [25]. Typically, the laterite nickel ore, anthracite, and CaF2 were firstly mixed
homogeneously, followed by the addition of water in a quantity of 10 wt% of the mixture.